84 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 72—S8. F. No, 597
{Coded]

An act relating to the leasing of sewer and water facili-
ties by certain villages containing plants for the concentration
of taconite, and validating certain leases heretofore made by
such villages for such purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [412.013] Additional powers. Any vil-
lage organized pursuant to Laws 1955, Chapter 390, and any
village containing within its limits a plant for the concentra-
tion of taconite, either under construction or in operation, by
regolution of its village council may lease or purchase from
the owners thereof sewer or water facilities or both and op-
erate the same. Any such lease made by such village prior
hereto, by action of the village council, is hereby validated and
such village may continue to provide sewer and water services
to its inhabitants thereunder.

Approved March 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 73—S. F. No. 607
[Not Coded]

An aet to appropriate money from the general revenue
fund for the expenses of the Revisor of Statutes in drafting
bills for the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revisor of Statutes, appropriation. The
sum of $10,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
hereby appropriated, out of the general revenue fund in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Revisor of
Statutes to pay expenses incurred and salaries of assistants
employed in drafting bills for the Legislature., This sum is to
be available immediately.

Approved March 5, 1957,

CHAPTER 74—H. F. No. 11

An act relating to building and zoning regulations by cer-
tain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



72] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 85

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.10 is
amended to read:

366.10 Zoning regulations. The board of supervisors
of any town in this state located within a county having a
population of more than 450,000 and an assessed valuation,
exclusive of money and credits, of over $280,000,000, and the
board of supervisors in any town of this state bordering on
any city of the first, second, third, fourth class or located with-
in a county bordering on any county containing any city of the
first, second, or third class, is hereby authorized and em-
powered to submit to the legal voters of the town for their ap-
proval or rejecting at any annual town meeting or at any ape-
cial town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to
whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning
regulations and restrictions in the town. The Board of Super-
visors in any town of this state which has within its borders
o hospital established in accordance with Laws 1955, Chapter
227, is hereby authorized and empowered to submit to the legal
voters of the town for their approval or rejection at any an-
nual town meeting or at any special town meeting called for
that purpose, the question as to whether or not such Board
shall adopt building and zoning regulations and restrictions
in the town regulating the type of buildings that may be built
or occupations carried on within a radius of one-half mile to
such hospital.

Approved March 7, 1957.

CHAPTER 75—H. F. No. 16

An act relating to support of cemeleries in certain wvil-
lages and towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 19583, Section
471.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 471.24, is
amended to read:

471.24 Villages and towns may join in maintaining
cemeteries. Where a village or town owns and maintains an
established cemetery or burial ground, either within or with-
out the municipal limits, the village or town may, by mutual
agreement with contiguous villages and towns, each having an
assessed valuation of not less than $500,000, join together in
the maintenance of such public cemetery or burial ground for
the use of the inhabitants of each of such municipalities; and



